

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVEN DONZIGER *et al.*,

Defendants.

11-CV-0691

The Honorable Lewis A. Kaplan, U.S.D.J.
The Honorable James C. Francis, U.S.M.J.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO IMPOSE TERMINATION SANCTIONS BASED ON
PLAINTIFF CHEVRON CORPORATION'S REPEATED EFFORTS TO CORRUPT
WITNESS TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Chevron’s payments to Guerra 4

 B. Payments to Diego Borja 7

 C. Stratus Settlement Agreement 9

 D. Bogart and Burford’s “Flip” 11

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

IV. ARGUMENT 15

 A. Chevron’s misconduct compels terminating sanctions because Chevron has made it impossible to know the truth in this case 15

 B. Chevron’s conduct violates Federal Law and Ethical Rules 17

 1. Chevron’s payments for evidence and information are improper for a testifying fact witness..... 20

 2. Chevron’s ongoing payments under the contract for testimony are impermissibly contingent on future cooperation and testimony 23

 3. Chevron’s payments are manifestly unreasonable 25

 a. Chevron’s monthly payments are unreasonably high and disproportionate to his time spent in the litigation and amount to a witness salary 25

 b. The payments to live in the United States cannot be justified on the basis of Guerra’s safety 27

 C. Chevron has acted in bad faith..... 29

 D. Chevron’s conduct has, and will continue to prejudice the defendants if allowed to continue..... 33

V. REQUEST FOR RELIEF 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

ABF Freight Sys. v. NLRB,
510 U.S. 317, 323, 114 S. Ct. 835 (1994) 30

American Stock Exch., LLC v. Mopex, Inc.,
215 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y.2002) 35 & n.13

Arista Records LLC v. USENET.com,
633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 14, 15

Caldwell v Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
86 A.D.3d 46 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 2011)..... 19, 27

Centennial Mgmt. Servs. v. Axa Re Vie,
193 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2000)..... 19, 25, 26

Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 14, 14 & n.7

Chevron Corp. v. Bonifaz,
No. 4:09-05371, Dkt. 71 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2010) 31 & n. 13

Chevron Corp. v. Camacho Naranjo
667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012) 3 & n. 2

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
No. 3:13-mc-80038-CRB, Dkt. 59 at 6, 11 (N.D. Cal. April 5, 2013)..... 31

Chevron Corp. v. Salazar,
No. 11-0691-LAK (D. Or. Nov. 30, 2011) 31 & n. 13

Chevron Corp. v. Stratus,
No. 10-cv-00047-MSK-MEH, D.E. 293 (D. Colo. Nov. 15, 2010) 31 & n. 13

Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. New Images of Beverly Hills,
482 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2007) 1, 15, 17

Daval Steel Prods. v. M/V Fakredine,
951 F.2d 1357, 1366 (2d Cir.1991)..... 35 & n.14

DLC Mgmt. Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
163 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 13, 14

Hamilton v. General Motors Corp.,
490 F.2d 223, 229 (7th Cir. 1973)..... 19, 20

Golden Door Jewelry Creations v. Lloyds Underwriters Non-Marine Ass'n,
865 F. Supp. 1516 (S.D. Fla. 1994) 20, 35

Gutman v. Klein,
No. 03CV1570, 2008 WL 4682208 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008) report and recommendation
adopted, No. 03 CIV. 1570, 2008 WL 5084182 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2008)..... 30

In re Hugo Gerardo Camacho Naranjo and Javier Piaguaje Payaguaje,
No. 13-772, Dkt. 58-1 (2d Cir. Filed April 3 2013)..... 17

In re Robinson,
151 A.D. 589, 136 N.Y.S. 548 (1912) 24

In re Telcar Group, Inc.,
363 B.R. 345 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 18, 19, 22

Jones v. Niagara Frontier Transp. Auth.,
836 F.2d 731, 735 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 15

Jones v. NFTA,
836 F.2d 731, 734 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 15

Konstantopoulos v. Westvaco Corp.,
112 F.3d 710 (3d Cir.1997) cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1128 (1998) 35 & n.14

Kravtsov v. Town of Greenburgh,
No. 10-CV-3142 CS, 2012 WL 2719663 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2012) 14, 35 & n.16

McMunn v. Memorial Sloan–Kettering Cancer Ctr.,
191 F.Supp.2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 30, 33

Nat’l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.,
427 U.S. 639 (1976)..... 15

New York v. Solvent Chemical Co.,
166 F.R.D. 284 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 18, 24

Passlogix, Inc. v. 2FA Tech., LLC,
708 F. Supp. 2d 378, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44182 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 35 & n.15

Rocheux Int’l of N.J. v. United States Merchs. Fin. Group, Inc.,
 No. 06-6147, 2008 WL 3246837 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009) 19, 20, 35

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Grafman,
 274 F.R.D. 442, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53382 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 15

United States v. Blaszak,
 349 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2003) 18, 24

United States v. Cinergy Corp.,
 No. 99 CV 1693, 2008 WL7679914, at *12 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 18, 2008) 26

United States v. Norris,
 300 U.S. 564, 574, 81 L. Ed. 808, 57 S. Ct. 535 (1937) 30

West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
 167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 14, 15

Wright v. Somers,
 125 Ill. App. 256, 257-58 (1906) 20

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201..... 18, 19, 20, 23

FOREIGN CASES

Order, Sole Chamber of the Provincial Court of Justice of Sucumbíos, Nueva Loja, Ecuador,
Maria Aguinda v. Chevron Corp., Case No. 2011-0106 (Jan. 3, 2012) 31

OTHER AUTHORTITIES

ABA Comm. on Ethics and Prof. Resp., Formal Op 96-402 (1996)..... 18, 19, 26

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.4(b)..... 18

About Miami-Dade County: HISTORY, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
http://www.miamidade.gov/info/about_miami-dade_statistics.asp
 (last updated Feb. 24, 2012).....28-29 & n.11

“Chevron Paid \$2.2 Million to Man Who Threatened To Expose Company's Corruption in Ecuador,” U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation, *available at* <http://bclc.uschamber.com/csr-news/chevron-paid-22-million-man-who-threatened-expose-companys-corruption-ecuador>.

(last accessed September 5, 2013) 8 & n.3

Disciplinary Rule 7-109(C) of NY Code of Professional Conduct 21

Dr. Robert D. Cruz & Mr. Robert Hesler,
Miami-Dade County Economic & Demographic Profile 2013,
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPT. OF REGULATORY & ECONOMIC RESOURCES, 2013 28 & n.11

Fact Sheet: Witness Security, 2013, U.S. Marshals Service 28

New York State Rules of Professional Conduct (Rule 3.4)..... 18, 19

N.Y. Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Op. 668 (16-94) June 3, 1994 18, 24

Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 117(1-2) (2000) 22

*Salaries of Elected County Constitutional Officers and School District Officials for
Fiscal Year 2012-13*,
THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE'S OFFICE OF ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH..... 29 & n.12
